

No. 22-16268

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINSTON ANDERSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:19-cv-04618 (Hon. Lucy Koh / Hon. Vince Chhabria)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

Jordan Bock
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ERISA prioritizes flexibility and discretion for plan sponsors and fiduciaries.	4
II. Hindsight-based attacks like Plaintiffs’ are not cognizable under ERISA.....	7
A. ERISA does not police investment outcomes but rather focuses on a sound fiduciary process.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ per se attacks on particular investment strategies are anathema to the flexibility and discretion ERISA provides.....	10
C. Innovative and customized strategies by fiduciaries are a virtue under ERISA, not a vice indicative of fiduciary breach.	14
D. Using inapt comparators in an attempt to plead by inference is inconsistent with ERISA and the heavy weight of authority.....	16
1. Plaintiffs’ pleading-by-performance-comparisons approach is misguided given ERISA’s statutory framework.	17
2. Claims that attempt to plead imprudence from circumstantial, outcome-based facts must allege something more than allegations that are equally consistent with lawful behavior.	19
III. Allowing hindsight-based disagreement with discretionary fiduciary decisions would undermine ERISA’s focus on flexibility and discretion.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 20, 22, 23, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom. Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	4
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1088019 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)	27
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1055557 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2022)	1
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	29

Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.,
751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)21, 22

Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 3893285 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2020)..... 19

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014).....2, 19, 20, 25, 27

Fine v. Semet,
699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983)6

Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.,
40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022) 19

Harris v. Amgen, Inc.,
788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015) 7

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022)..... 1, 5, 10, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29

Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.,
51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)17, 19, 25

Moler v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys.,
2022 WL 2756290 (D. Md. July 13, 2022) 19

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)21, 22

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)21, 24, 25

Pohl v. Nat’l Benefits Consultants, Inc.,
956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992)6

In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)26

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)20

PBGC ex rel. Saint Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)7, 19, 26, 28, 29

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018) 1

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)6, 13, 19, 25

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)22

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)20

Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,
2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)26

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)23

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....4

White v. Chevron Corp.,
752 F. App’x 453 (9th Cir. 2018) 1, 22, 23

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)6

29 U.S.C. § 11063

29 U.S.C. § 11073

57 Fed. Reg. 46,906 (Oct. 13, 1992)..... 11

Other Authorities

401(K) Fee Disclosure: Helping Workers Save For Retirement: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, 110th Cong. 15 (2008) (statement of Bradford P. Campbell, Assistant Sec’y of Labor)..... 11

Chubb, *Excessive Litigation Over Excessive Plan Fees In 2023*,
<https://bit.ly/3qN4rnL>28

DOL, Advisory Op. No. 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006),
<https://bit.ly/3pnva5z> 11

DOL, *Compliance Assistance Release No. 2022-01, 401(k) Plan Investments in “Cryptocurrencies”* (Mar. 10, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3IY1ZRM>..... 13

DOL, *Information Letter 06-03-2020*, 2020 WL 8366126 (June 3, 2020)7, 8, 11

DOL, Op. No. 81-12A, 1981 WL 17733 (Jan. 15, 1981).....5

DOL, *Target Date Retirement Funds - Tips for ERISA Plan Fiduciaries* (Feb. 2013), <https://bit.ly/43YdMYu> 15, 18

DOL, *Supplement Statement on Private Equity in Defined Contribution Plan Designated Investment Alternatives*, 2021 WL 6750836 (Dec. 21, 2021)8, 12

H.R. 3185, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 46394

H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 (1980), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29184, 5

Investment Company Institute, *2023 Investment Company Fact Book* (63d ed. 2023), <https://bit.ly/3PuoJgv>..... 12

David McCann, *Passive Aggression*, CFO (June 22, 2016),
<https://bit.ly/2Sl55Yq>.....28

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?*, Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/3fUxDR1>28

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 174 cmt. b (1959)6

S. Rep. No. 92-634 (1972)..... 14
